
196

  Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   NEW  ZEALAND  BANKNOTES 

    

 2014* 
  Fitzroy Debenture,   unissued ten shillings sterling note as 
legal tender, Auckland, 1st June 1844, No.8306, not signed, 
vertically overprinted in red with the date of issue (1845) 
and handstamped by the Colonial Treasurer, (Sutherland 
253 [p.184 and pp.157-165 with 10/- note in Turnbull 
Library], Hargreaves p.39-46, Robb in Introduction p.iv).   
The only known example in private hands with counterfoil 
noted as payable 10th April 1846, with extensive repairs 
with tape, edge tears and one hole, otherwise very good and 
extremely rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 849), Sale 31 (lot 21) and Noble Numismatics 
Sale 54 (lot 2991, The Ross Meads Collection). A detailed account of 
this issue appears in the above cited references. Governor FitzRoy issued 
debenture notes for various denominations from fi ve shillings to fi ve pounds. 
They were popularly known as 'government rags' at that time, but today 
all are extremely rare. 

    

 2015* 
  Taranaki,   unissued fi ve shillings, 1845, 'here, or at Medical 
Hall, Wellington', black and white, value in black tablet 
one shilling and in left and right fi elds, text at centre states 
fi ve shillings in Government Debentures (described in Robb; 
Sutherland 280).   Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $750 

    

 2016* 
  Wellington,   unissued one shilling, 1845, J.A.Smith & Co., 
black and white, value in black tablet one shilling below and 
in left fi eld, text at centre states fi ve shillings in Government 
Debentures (described in Robb; Sutherland 294, p.196).   
Very fi ne, paper toned with very fragile and irregular edges, 
very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2017* 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, specimen 
ten pounds, Invercargill, undated 187-, not numbered, 
imprint Perkins Bacon & Co. London, green on white 
(P.S265 [domicile unlisted]; Robb G.15), with 'To this 8th 
June / 75' in pencil in signature reserve.   Tipping marks on 
back, thin area lower left corner, otherwise extremely fi ne 
and extremely rare.   

 $600 

    

 2018* 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   fi rst issue, proof uniface 
twenty pounds, Auckland ....187.., imprint of Perkins Bacon 
& Co, London, undated and not signed (L.-; Robb G.16; 
P.S265a).   Glue stains in corners on back, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $750 
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 2019* 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   fi rst issue, proof uniface 
twenty pounds, Auckland ....187.., imprint of Perkins Bacon 
& Co, London, in pencil 'To This 19th July /75', (L.-; Robb 
G.16; P.S265a).   Glue stains in corners on back, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

    

 2020* 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, specimen 
fi fty pounds, Dunedin, undated 187-, not numbered, imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co. London, blue on white, (P.S266 
[domicile unlisted]; Robb G.17), with 'To this 23rd July/ 75' 
in pencil in signature reserve.   Tipping marks on back, one 
heavy fold, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and extremely 
rare.   

 $800 

lot 2021 back

     

 2021* 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, specimen 
one pound, Wellington, dated 1st March 18... N/Z 70001- 
N/Z 95000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, engravers, 
London, perforated Specimen BW & Co London in three 
lines, (Robb.G.22; L.558; P.S267e).   Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $1,000 

    

 

 2022* 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, printer's 
specimen, one pound, Dunedin, dated 1 March 18.., 
discordant serial numbers S/Z 440001 - S/Z 465000, 
with counterfoil, printed both sides, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Engravers London, perforated Cancelled 
lower right, Specimen, B.W. & Co London in three lines, 
(L.559; P.S267s; Robb G.22).   Good extremely fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $1,000 
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 2023* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   second issue, uniface black 
and white printer's proof on medium paper, one pound, 
Auckland, 14th July 1863, overprinted specimen in signature 
reserve, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London Patent 
Hardened Steel Plate (P.S111, Robb 4a).   Corners cut off 
at tips, pencilled date '1st May 1863', otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

    

 2024* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   third issue, specimen one pound, 
uniface, Wellington, 19th July 1932, No.A/A 000000, 
imprint of Thomas de la Rue & Coy. Ltd. London, perforated 
CANCELLED, 169 inked on top margin on right, (L.412; 
P.S133; Robb 5a).   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $750 

    

 2025* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   fi rst issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington, not dated 18-, not numbered, imprint Charles 
Skipper & East London, with counterfoil attached and 
perforated 'Specimen C.Skipper & East', printed both sides 
(Robb C.32).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2911). 

    

 2026* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   one pound, Christchurch, not 
dated (18--printed) not numbered, specimen note unsigned, 
perforated SPECIMEN SKIPPER & EAST, both vertical and 
horizontal, on paper with counterfoil watermarked within 
frame in three lines BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, 
imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (L.420; Robb 
C.32; P.S.146c).   Folds but a clean note, nearly extremely 
fi ne, rare.   

 $400 

    

 2027* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   one pound, Dunedin, not dated 
(18--printed) not numbered, specimen note unsigned, 
perforated SPECIMEN SKIPPER & EAST, both vertical 
and horizontal, on paper with counterfoil marked Specimen 
of Plate Prepared by .....March 1876, not watermarked, 
imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London (L.420; Robb 
C.32; P.S.146e).   Folds but a clean note, toned on right edge, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $400 

    

 2028* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, specimen fi ve 
pounds, with text and domicle removed as a block cut out 
from the centre of the note, imprint of Charles Skipper & 
East, London, partial SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST 
perforated vertically at left, with counterfoil, (Robb.C.34; 
L.421; P.S147a).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 
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 2029* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, black proof note 
of back on card for fi ve pounds, imprint of Perkins, Bacon 
& Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, in pencil at 
bottom margin 'Mar 13th/63, B of NSW 4th plate' (L.421; 
Robb C.24; P.S.147).   Has been mounted in each corner of 
back, stains, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

    

 2030* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, black proof note 
of back on paper for fi ve pounds, imprint of Perkins, Bacon 
& Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, in pencil at 
bottom margin '2nd Plate 9th March 1858 (L.421; Robb 
C.24; P.S.147).   Minor stains, minor edge faults, otherwise 
good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

    

 2031* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, specimen fi ve 
pounds, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, 
London, SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST perforated 
vertically at left, cut bottom right corner (Robb.C.34; L.421; 
P.S147b).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

    

 2032* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, black proof note 
on card for ten pounds, no domicle, N.Z., dated 18--, 
without serial numbers, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, stamped SPECIMEN 
in signature block, in pencil at bottom margin '24th May 
1862 blank' (L.422; Robb C.25; P.S.148).   Mounting marks 
on corners of back, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

    

 2033* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, black proof note 
on card for twenty pounds, no domicle, N.Z., dated 18--, 
without serial numbers, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, stamped SPECIMEN 
in signature block, in pencil at bottom margin '4th May 1862 
blank' (L.419; Robb C.26; P.S.149).   Has been mounted in 
the four corners of the back, otherwise extremely fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $400 

    

 2034* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, printer's specimen 
with counterfoil, ten shillings, no domicile, not dated 19.., 
no serial numbers, printed face side only, imprint of Charles 
Skipper & East, London, blue on white, perforated Specimen 
C. Skipper & East (L.433; P.S161s; Robb C.811).   Good 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 
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 2035* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, printer's specimen, 
ten shillings, no domicile, not dated 19.., no serial numbers, 
printed face side only, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, 
London, blue on white, perforated Specimen C. Skipper & 
East (L.433; P.S161s; Robb C.811).   Good extremely fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $400 

   2036 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, printer's specimen, 
ten shillings, no domicile, not dated 19.., no serial numbers, 
printed face side only, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, 
London, blue on white, perforated Specimen C. Skipper & 
East (L.433; P.S161s; Robb C.811).   Good extremely fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $400 

   2037 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, one pound, 
printer's proof c1924, not issued, no numbers, imprint of 
Charles Skipper & East London, pin holes cancel stating 
Specimen C.Skipper & East (Robb C.821; L.434; P.S162).   
Light toning, otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

    

 2038* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, one pound, 
printer's proof c1924, not issued, no numbers, imprint of 
Charles Skipper & East London, pin hole cancelled stating 
Specimen C.Skipper & East (Robb C.821; L.434; P.S162).   
Light toning, otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

    

 2039* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, printer's specimen, 
fi ve pounds, no domicile, not dated 19.., no serial numbers, 
with counterfoil, printed card on one side, imprint of Charles 
Skipper & East, London, blue on white (L.435; P.S163s; 
Robb C.841).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

    

 2040* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, printer's specimen, 
ten pounds, no domicile, not dated 19.., no serial numbers, 
with counterfoil, printed card on one side, imprint of Charles 
Skipper & East, London, brown on white (L.436; P.S164s; 
Robb C.851).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

    

 2041* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   uniform issue, printer's specimen, 
twenty pounds, no domicile, not dated 19.., no serial 
numbers, with counterfoil, printed card on one side, imprint 
of Charles Skipper & East, London, green on white (L.437; 
P.S165s; Robb C.861).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $700 

   2042 
  Bank of New South Wales cheques,   unissued, Auckland and 
Christchurch.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 
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 2043* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen one pound, 
Dunedin, not dated, 18 (printed), No.1947001, with 
imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Engravers & C London 
(P.S191s).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

    

 2044* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen one pound, 
Auckland, date printed 18-, discordant serials No.C017001, 
C042000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. 
Engravers, London, with SPECIMEN BW&Co LONDON 
perforation and perforated counterfoil attached (Robb.D.32; 
L.452; P.S191s).   Extremely fi ne or better.   

 $1,500 

 In a holder by PMG as 61 Uncirculated. 

    

 2045* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's specimen, one 
pound, Auckland, not dated 18.., discordant serial numbers 
D127001 - D177000, with counterfoil, printed both sides, 
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. 
London, perforated lower left, Specimen, B.W. & Co London 
in three lines, (L.445; P.S191s; Robb D.32).   Good extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

    

 2046* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's proof, fi ve 
pounds, Auckland, not dated 18.., discordant serial numbers, 
A 008901 - A 018900, note with counterfoil, orange and 
black on white, printed face only, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, perforated lower 
centre, Specimen, B.W. & Co London in three lines (L.446; 
P.S192s; Robb D.34).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

    

 2047* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's proof, fi ve 
pounds, Wellington, not dated 19.., discordant serial 
numbers, 476901 - 496900, with counterfoil, orange and 
black on white, printed face only, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, perforated 
Cancelled in lower centre (L.446; P.S192s;, Robb D.34).   
Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

    

 2048* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's proof, fi ve 
pounds, Invercargill, not dated 18.., same serial numbers, 
000000, note with counterfoil but no perforation, orange 
and black on white, printed face side only, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, punch 
hole cancelled in signature reserves (L.446; P.S192s; Robb 
D.34).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $750 
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 2049* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's specimen, fi ve 
pounds, Invercargill, not dated 18.., no serial numbers, 
printed on card, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. 
Engravers & c. London, cancelled with three even spaced 
holes, overprinted Specimen (L.446; P.S192s; Robb D34).   
Nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $600 

    

 2050* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen ten pounds, 
Wellington, 19-, discordant serial numbers, No. 147476 
and No. 160000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, 
Engravers & c London, 'SPECIMEN' perforated cancellation 
in signature reserve, '9th June 1908' written in pencil top left 
(Robb D.35; L.447; P.S193).   Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,500 

    

 2051* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's specimen, 
ten pounds, Wellington, not dated 19.., discordant serial 
numbers 127476 - 137475, printed both sides, imprint 
of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, 
perforated Cancelled lower right (L.471; P.S193s; Robb 
D.35).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

    

 2052* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's proof, ten 
pounds, Invercargill, not dated 18.., same serial numbers, 
052476, note with counterfoil in pencil on counterfoil 'May 
76', brown and black on white, printed face only, imprint 
of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, 
perforated lower centre, Specimen, B.W. & Co London in 
three lines (L.447; P.S193s; Robb D.35).   Good extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $900 

    

 2053* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, uniface printer's proof, 
twenty pounds, Auckland, not dated 18.., discordant serial 
numbers, 040626 - 045625, note with counterfoil, blue 
and black on white, printed face only, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, perforated lower 
left, Specimen, B.W. & Co London in three lines (L.448; 
P.S194s; Robb D.36).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

    

 2054* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, printer's specimen, twenty 
pounds, Wellington, not dated 18.., no serial numbers, at top 
on face, June 77 in pencil placed on counterfoil, printed both 
sides, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & 
c. London, perforated lower centre, Specimen, B.W. & Co 
London in three lines (L.448; P.S194s; Robb D.36).   Good 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,000 
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 2055* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fourth issue, proof of vignettes (as 
for pound issue 1888-1898), printed on card on one side 
only, date on edge in pencil 26/1/87, with CANCELLED 
overprinted three times on face (cfP.S202p; Robb D.42p).   
Minor paper toning, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2056* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   sixth issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington 19- ,No C100001/C200000, pencilled on butt 
15.5.06 by the printer, perforated SPECIMEN, imprint 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers & C London (P.S212s).   
Perforated left, butt margin intact, good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

lot 2057 back

     

 2057* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   sixth issue, printer's specimen, 
one pound, Wellington, not dated 19.., discordant serial 
numbers E700001 - E800000, at top on face, printed both 
sides, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & 
c. London, perforated 'Cancelled' lower centre, (L.455; 
P.S212s; Robb D.721).   Good extremely fi ne, pin holes and 
very rare.   

 $800 

    

 2058* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, specimen ten 
shillings, printed both sides, Wellington, 1 October 1929, 
dicordant numbers No. C000,001 -C050,000, uniform issue, 
perforated CANCELLED, on top margin o/ 16395 16401 
24.5.29 (L.466; P.S232; Robb D.811).   About uncirculated, 
very rare.   

 $750 

    

 2059* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, printer's proof-
specimen note, printed both sides in orange/multicoloured, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1924, numbered 
500,001 - 1,000,000 perforated Cancelled in signature area, 
on edge above in ink o/7236 30.1.25, and 72/36 (L.465; 
P.S232; Robb D.811).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 
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 2060* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington 1st October 1931, No. D078,577, £1/2 omitted 
from top corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, 
New Malden, Surrey (Robb D.811; L.465; P.S232a).   Folds, 
small (9mm) ink mark on bottom back edge, a few tiny rust 
spots on side edges, otherwise crisp nearly very fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 2061* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, early proof one 
pound, printed face only in violet, arched bank name, 1st 
October 1924, no number, no imprint (Robb D.821; L.467; 
P.S233).   A few ink spots on face and back, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $300 

    

 2062* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, one pound, straight 
bank name, Wellington, 1st October 1926, No. C758,688, 
(Robb D.821; L.468; P.S234).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 

    

 2063* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, printer's proof, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st day of....., with comments For 
Hardening and date 20/12/20 in pen in extended bottom 
margin, printed front only (L.467; P.S235A; Robb 17ai).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $750 

    

 2064* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, printer's proof, fi ve 
pounds, Wellington, 1st October 1929, discordant serials, 
No.A100001 & A300000, with 12345 printed in top margin 
076397.16403 24.5.29' in pen in top margin, printed both 
sides, perforated Cancelled lower right (L.469; P.S235A; 
Robb 17b).   Vertical folds, otherwise extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $1,500 

    

 2065* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, proof-specimen fi ve 
pounds, printed both sides, arched bank name, 1st October 
1926, no number, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, 
New Malden, Surrey (Robb D.841b; L.469; P.S235),   with 
two punch holes and with red seal of printer indicating a 
Specimen note. Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 
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 2066* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, early proof five 
pounds, printed face only with extra large lower and right 
margins in blue, arched bank name, 1st October 19, no 
number, no imprint, in ink 'for....' in pencil 25/9/24, (Robb 
D.841b; L.469; P.S235).   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $400 

    

 2067* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   fi ve pounds, 
no domicile, printer's proof, imprint Perkins Bacon & Co. 
London, stamped Specimen in signature block, black on 
white paper pencilled in lower margin 'For branches all 
.. December 1872'.   All four corners trimmed, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

    

 2068* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   uniform issue, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st January 1929, 280197, green 
and black, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ltd., London 
(Robb.J.81; L.511; P.S316).   Nearly fi ne, tear at left margin 
on crease, hole in centre, vertical and horizontal folds, very 
scarce.   

 $1,000 

    

 2069* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   proof fourth issue, 
one pound, Wellington, on card, dated 1st Jany 18, not 
numbered, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London, Patent 
Hardened Steel Plate, rectangular block cut out in Manager 
signature area to indicate a specimen or proof issue, pencil 
notation below 'waiting for date, to this 14th July 1881, 
black on white (L.527; P.S356; Robb M.22).   Has been stuck 
on paper in two corners, otherwise extremely fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $400 

    

 2070* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   proof fourth issue, 
fi ve pounds, Wellington, on card, dated 1 Feby 1887, not 
numbered, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London, Patent 
Hardened Steel Plate, three large holes in note to indicate a 
specimen or proof issue, black on white, (L.529; P.S357 Robb 
M.24).   Trimmed corners, has been stuck on paper and poorly 
removed, otherwise good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 
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 2071* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   proof fourth issue, 
ten pounds, Wellington, on card, dated 1st March 1881, not 
numbered, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London, Patent 
Hardened Steel Plate, rectangular block cut out in Manager 
signature area to indicate a specimen or proof issue, pencil 
notation below 'from this', black on white (L.530; P.S358; 
Robb M.25).   Has been stuck on paper at corners, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2072* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   proof fourth issue, 
twenty pounds, Christchurch, on thin card, dated 1st April 
187, not numbered, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, London, 
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, in pencil in signature areas 'To 
This 23rd July 1873, black on white (cfL.530; P.S359; Robb 
M.26).   Has been stuck on paper in two corners, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

    

 2073* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 
1934, one pound, 2B 395562 (P.155).   Creases and folds, 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2074 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 
1934, one pound, 12B 835364 (P.155).   Ink mark on front, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $120 

   2075 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, 5B 321025 (P.155).   Very good.   

 $50 

   2076 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, 4C 504515 (P.155).   Fair.   

 $50 

          

 2077* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
fi ve pounds, 3K 268565 (P.156).   Flattened of folds, good 
body, very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 2078* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
fi ve pounds, 4K 350143 (P.156).   Several pin holes, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

lot 2079
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 2079* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten 
shillings, 3/J 858288 (P.158a); another 3/49 024599 (number 
over date) (P.158a).   First with slightest fold, both fl at nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   2080 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten 
shillings, 2/52 534978 and A/1 868310 (P.158a).   Good very 
fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 2081* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), one 
pound, B/53 106002/4 letter over date (P.159a) consecutive 
trio.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $450 

    

 2082 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), 
one pound, 1/N 496211/2 (P.159a) number over letter 
consecutive pair.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $270 

   2083 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), one 
pound, D/51 450918, H/53 196085, 3/P 475387 (P.159a).   
Good very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   2084 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), one 
pound, 6/P 633417; one dollar, H.R.Hardie (1981-85) 
type II, AA 271409/10* consecutive star notes (P.169a) 
(2), D.T.Brash (1989-91) ANR 947511/20 ten consecutive 
(P.169c) (10); two dollars, D.T.Brash (1989-91) EML 
532241/50 ten consecutive (P.170a) (10).   The fi rst fi ne, the 
rest mostly uncirculated.  (23)  

 $150 

    

 2085* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), 
specimen fi ve pounds, 6/R 000000 (P.160as), black de la Rue 
& Co. Ltd. lozenge on front, with SPECIMEN No. 114 in 
bottom left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $600 

   2086 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), fi ve 
pounds, 2/S 579584, 5/W 975605, 6/W 024310 (P.160a).   
Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

    

 2087* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, 016 798202/05 (P.159b) run of four consecutive 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $750 
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   2088 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, 016 798210/13 (P.159B) run of four consecutive 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $750 

   2089 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), 
one pound, 016 798216/17 (P.159B) a consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   2090 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, J/1 753707, J/6 294333, J/7 721796 (P.159b).   Fine 
- good fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   2091 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), fi ve 
pounds, 1/Y 687896, 5/Y 126319, A3 011265 (P.160b).   
Fine; very fi ne; very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150     

    

 2092* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G. Wilson (1955-56), 
specimen ten pounds, Specimen No.1, 4/F 000000 (P.  161bs), 
imprint of Thomas de la Rue & Company Limited, London 
on back, SPECIMEN/DE LA RUE/& CO LTD/NO VALUE 
in red ovals, top left and bottom right corners both sides 
.Glue marks on right on back, otherwise extremely fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $500 

   

2093* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten 
pounds, 5/F 733997 (P.161b).   Very fi ne.   

 $220 

    

 2094* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen ten shillings, with security thread, number letter, 
1H 000000 (P.158ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
8 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2095* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen ten shillings, with security thread, number letter, 
7A 000000 (P.158ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
2 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2096* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen ten shillings, with security thread, number letter, 
7J 000000 (P.158ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
21 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 
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   2097 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten 
shillings, 9A 341407/8 consecutive pair (P.158d).   Centre fold, 
nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

   2098 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten 
shillings, 8Y 736318 (P.158d).   Uncirculated.   

 $70 

   2099 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
one pound, prefi xes 176, 177, 280, 292 (P.159d).   Good fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

    

 2100* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen fi ve pounds, without security thread, letter number, 
B3 000000 (P.160cs) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de 
la Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both 
sides, SPECIMEN NO. 7 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2101* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen fi ve pounds, with security thread, letter number, 
H8 000000 (P.160ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
4 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2102* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen fi ve pounds, with security thread, letter number, 
H8 000000 (P.160ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
21 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2103* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen fi ve pounds, with security thread, number letter, 
K2 000000 (P.160ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
4 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

    

 2104* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen fi ve pounds, with security thread, letter number, 
S0 000000 (P.160ds) SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la 
Rue lozenges in top left and bottom right corners both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO. 
4 in lower left margin.   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

   2105 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), fi ve 
pounds, C/1 954053 (P.160c), H7 779791, J0 321732, K0 
597712 and Y6 485018 (P.160d).   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $220 
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 2106* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), fi ve 
pounds (1967) 12L 970697 (P.160d).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

    

 2107* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen ten pounds, with security thread, letter letter, AK 
000000 (Robb.R.255; P.161ds), SPECIMEN in red diagonally, 
and de la Rue medallions in opposite corners on both sides, 
single punch hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO 
2 in lower left margin.   Virtually uncirculated, trace of glue 
mount on back at right edge.   

 $500           

 2108 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten 
pounds, with security thread, AJ 401475 (P.161d).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $180 

    

lot 2109

 2109* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen set one dollar to one hundred dollars, first 
prefi xes and all 000000 numbers (P.163as - 168as) specimen 
overprinted diagonally on both sides, each with punch hole 
cancellation through signature, all have stamped number on 
back in corner 72 and last two 74.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $2,000 

    

 2110* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen fi ve dollars, with security thread, 001 000000 
(P.165as), SPECIMEN in red diagonally, and de la Rue 
medallions in opposite corners on both sides, single punch 
hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO 43 in lower 
left margin.   Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $350 

    

 2111* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), 
specimen ten dollars, with security thread, letter number, C4 
000000 and another A0 000000 (P.166as) SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally and de la Rue lozenges in top left and bottom 
right corners both sides, single punch hole cancellation at 
signature, both SPECIMEN NO. 4 in lower left margin.   
Uncirculated and very rare.  (2)  

 $800 

   2112 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
twenty dollars (P.167a); H.R.Hardie, type I (1977-81), one, 
two fi ve and ten dollars (P.163d - 166d); H.R.Hardie, type 
II (1981-85), one, twenty and fi fty dollars (P.169a, 173a, 
174a); S.T.Russell (1985-89), two and fi ve dollars (P.170b, 
171b); D.T.Brash (1989-1994), ten dollars (2) and twenty 
dollars (2) (P.172c, 176, 179a, 183); Alan Bollard (2006), 
twenty dollars (P.187).   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $450 
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 2113* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), one 
hundred dollars, G 084329/30 (P.168a) consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,500 

    

 2114* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), one 
dollar, star replacement note, Y90 381000* (P.163b).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2115 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
one dollar, 3/J 000516/7, consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x; 
S05 833556/7 consecutive pair letter numbers (P.163b).   
Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

    

 2116* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
specimen two dollars, 0L5 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left 
and bottom right corners, front and back, one punch hole 
cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 001 in bottom 
margin (P.164s).   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 In a slab by PMG as 64 net Choice Uncirculated. 

   2117 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), two 
dollars, 0E0 000170/2 consecutive trio of fi rst prefi x, singles 
(7) number letter number (P.164b).   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (10)  

 $180 

    

 2118* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), fi ve 
dollars, 079 931716/7 (P.165b) consecutive pair of last serial 
prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

    

 2119* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
specimen ten dollars, letter number H4 000000, SPECIMEN 
in red diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top 
left and bottom right corners, front and back, one punch 
hole cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 004 in bottom 
margin (P.166bs).   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $300 

    

 2120* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
specimen ten dollars, letter number J6 000000, SPECIMEN 
in red diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top 
left and bottom right corners, front and back, one punch 
hole cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 004 in bottom 
margin (P.166bs).   Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $300 
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 2121* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
specimen ten dollars (2), letter number K9, S9 000000, 
SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la Rue red specimen 
lozenges top left and bottom right corners, front and back, 
one punch hole cancellation at bottom, both SPECIMEN No. 
004 and 003 respectively for each note in bottom margin 
(P.166bs).   Uncirculated and very rare.  (2)  

 $500 

    

 2122* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
specimen ten dollars (2), number letter 10Y, 12Y, 000000, 
SPECIMEN in red diagonally and de la Rue red specimen 
lozenges top left and bottom right corners, front and back, 
one punch hole cancellation at bottom, both SPECIMEN 
No. 002 in bottom margin (P.166bs).   Uncirculated and 
very rare.  (2)  

 $500 

   2123 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten 
dollars, letter number, L7 269026/7 and number letter 13E 
313842/3 (P.166b) two consecutive pairs.   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $350 

    

 2124* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
twenty dollars, BH 479769/70 (P.167b) consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $370 

   2125 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type 
I, one dollar, K27 498276/80 fi ve consecutive notes (P.163d).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $90 

   2126 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)   

 $750 

   2127 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)   

 $750 

    

lot 2128
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 2128* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)   

 $750 

   2129 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)   

 $750 

   2130 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)   

 $750 

   2131 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)  

 $750 

   2132 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen set one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty and one hundred 
dollars AAA 000000/YAA 000000 serials (P.169a-175a) 
overprinted specimen in red or black. Each note perforated 
at either side, uncirculated and very rare.   (6)   

 $750 

    

 2133* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen one dollar, AAA 000000, perforated Specimen 
twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2134 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, one dollar, AAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 

   2135 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, one dollar, AAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $1,250 

   2136 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, one dollar AA 029325*/9* fi ve consecutive star notes 
(P.169a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $90 

   2137 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, fi rst prefi x, three letters, matched low numbered set AAA 
000206, EAA 000206, JAA 000206, NAA 000206, TAA 
000206, YAA 000206, one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and 
one hundred dollars (P.169a-175a).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $500 

    

 2138* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, two dollars EAA 000000 Specimen note, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2139 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars EAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   2140 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars, EAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.170as).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $500 

   2141
   Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars EAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $800 

   2142 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars, EAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.170as).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $800 

   2143 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars, EAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.170as).   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $900 
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 2144* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars, EEH 1000000 (P.170a).   Uncirculated and 
very rare one million serial number.   

 $500 

   

2145* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, fi ve dollars, JAA 000000 Specimen note, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.171as).   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

   2146 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, fi ve dollars, JAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.171as).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $240 

   2147 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, fi ve dollars, JAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.171as).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $600 

   2148 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, fi ve dollars, JAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.171as).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $1,250 

    

 2149* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, specimen ten dollars, NAA 000000, fi rst serial prefi x, large 
SPECIMEN in red above signature and in smaller letters 
below top serial number and above bottom serial number, 
SPECIMEN perforated at both ends of note (P.172a).   
Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

    

 2150* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, ten dollars NAA 000000 Specimen note, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

    

 2151* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, ten dollars, NAA 000000 Specimen note, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

   2152 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, ten dollars, NAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $240 

   2153 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, ten dollars NAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $800 
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   2154 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, ten dollars, NAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $1,000 

   2155 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, ten dollars, NAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.172as).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $1,000 

    

 2156* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, specimen twenty dollars, TAA 000000, SPECIMEN 
in black horizontally back and front and in two corners 
on front, perforated Cancelled on each edge, (P.173as).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 

    

 2157* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, twenty dollars, TAA 000000 Specimen note, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.173as).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2158 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, twenty dollars, TAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.173as).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

   2159 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II specimen twenty dollars, TAA 000000, SPECIMEN 
in black horizontally back and front and in two corners 
on front, perforated Cancelled on each edge, (P.173as).   
Uncirculated and rare.  (6)  

 $1,250 

   2160 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, twenty dollars, TAA 000000 Specimen notes, perforated 
Specimen twice (P.173as).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $2,000 

    

 2161* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-89), 
specimen ten dollars, NSJ 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
horizontally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left 
and bottom right corners, front and back, one punch hole 
cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 002 in bottom 
margin, with number B3070 top left margin (P.172bs).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 

    

 2162* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-89), 
specimen ten dollars, NPR 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
horizontally back and front and in two corners on front, one 
punch hole cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 002 in 
bottom margin, (P.172bs).   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 

    

 2163* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-89), one 
hundred dollars, YAD 303946, last signature prefi x (P.175b).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   2164 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   Final Impressions, D.T. Brash 
last one and two dollar issues set in sealed plastic holder (2), 
one set with printed date on certifi cate, the other set missing 
certifi cate (P.169c/170c) (2 sets); ten dollars, D.T. Brash 
(1990) 150th Anniversary special issue Type II single note 
folder with BBB prefi x (P.176) (3).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 
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   2165 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T Brash (1989-91), two 
dollars, EPN 983101-200, bundle of one hundred last prefi x 
notes. (P.170c).   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $500 

   2166 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-91), type I, 
fi ve dollars (P.171c) JJJ 555666 repeater prefi x and number; 
one hundred dollars, D.T. Brash (1992-99) Type I (P.181a) 
AF 474083.   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $130 

   2167 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-93), type II, 
fi ve dollars, uncut blocks of four, AA prefi x (P.177b).   Folders 
with some faint foxing marks, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   2168 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   fi ve dollars, D.T. Brash 
(1992-99) uncut block of four with AA prefi x (P.177b); 
twenty dollars, D.T. Brash (1992-4) type II, uncut block of 
four with AA prefi x (P.179b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

    

 2169* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-92), 
specimen ten dollars, NXN 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally and in two corners and de la Rue red specimen 
lozenges top left and bottom right corners, front and back, 
one punch hole cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 
002 in bottom margin, with number B3251 top left margin 
(P.172cs).   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 

    

 2170* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-92), 
specimen ten dollars, AAA 000000, Treaty of Waitangi 
Commemorative issue in 1990, SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
and in two corners and de la Rue red specimen lozenges 
top left and bottom right corners, front and back, one 
punch hole cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No. 002 in 
bottom margin, with number B3471 top left margin (P.176s).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $250 

   2171
   Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1990) type II, 
ten dollars, prefi x AAA, uncut pair, block of four and a 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (8 notes)  

 $120 

   2172 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1993-94), ten 
dollars, ZZ103475/9, a run of fi ve consecutive replacement 
notes (P.178a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

    

 2173* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash, twenty dollars, 
70th Birthday of Her Majesty commemorative issue, 21st 
April 1996, ER 000107 (P.184).   Uncirculated.   

 $180 

   2174
   Postal notes,   fi fty cents, D 578890; one dollar, D 554317; 
two dollars, E 042234; four dollars, C 707133; fi ve dollars, G 
107070, all dated Christchurch, 31 July 1986.   Uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $150 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

   2175 
  Angola,   Banco Nacional de Angola, fi ve, ten, fi fty, one 
hundred, two hundred, fi ve hundred, one thousand and two 
thousand kwanzas, 2011 - 2012, (P.New).   Uncirculated.  
(8)  

 $70 

    

 2176* 
  Bahamas,   The Bahamas Government, 1965 Currency 
Note Act, Elizabeth II, one dollar, B525488 (P.18a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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   2177 
  Bahamas,   Bahamas Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, undated (1968) (P.27a); The Central Bank of the 
Bahamas, fi fty cents, undated (1974) (P.42a) and 2001 (P.68); 
one dollar, undated (1974) (2) (P.35a, 43a) and 2002 (P.70); 
three dollars, undated (1974) (P.44a); ten dollars, 2005 
(P.73).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $280 

    

 2178* 
  Bahamas,   The Central Bank of the Bahamas, Elizabeth II, 
one hundred dollars, 2000, P503142 (P.67).   Uncirculated.   

 $220 

    

 2179* 
  Bahamas,   The Central Bank of the Bahamas, Elizabeth II, one 
hundred dollars, 2009, A400946 (P.76).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   2180 
  Belgium,   a small accumulation, one franc (6) including 
consecutive trio, two francs and fi ve francs.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (8)  

 $70 

   2181 
  Belize,   The Monetary Authority of Belize, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, 1st June 1980 (P.38a); Central Bank of Belize, one 
dollar, 1st July 1983 (P.43), 1st November 1983 (P.46a), 1st 
May 1990 (P.51); two dollars, 1st November 2011 (P.66d); 
fi ve dollars, 1st November 2011 (P.67e); ten dollars, 1st 
November 2011 (P.68d); twenty dollars, 1st January 2005 
(P.69b), 1st January 2012 (P.New); fi fty dollars, 1st August 
2010 (P.70d).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $180 

   2182 
  Belize,   Central Bank of Belize, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1st 
July 1983 (P.43) and two dollars, 1st June 1991 (P.52b).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

    

 2183* 
  Belize,   Central Bank of Belize, Elizabeth II, one hundred 
dollars, 1st November 2006, DB415749 (P.71b).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2184 
  Bermuda,   Bermuda Government, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 
6th February 1970 (P.23a); Bermuda Monetary Authority, 
one dollar, 1st December 1976 (P.28a), twenty dollars, 24 
May 2000 (P.53a), fi fty dollars, 12th October 1992 (P.40a), 
another, 7th May 2007 (P.54b), another, 2 June 2003 (P.56); 
British Caribbean Territories, one dollar, 2nd January 1962 
(P.7c).   The fi rst six uncirculated, the last fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

   2185 
  Bermuda,   Elizabeth II, specimen fi fty dollars, 1st April 
1978, A/1 000000, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally in 
red (P.32bs); specimen one dollar, 1st September 1979, A/5 
000000, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally in red (P.8bs).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

 Fifty dollars unpriced in Pick. 

    

 part

2186* 
  Bermuda,   Bermuda Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, two, 
fi ve, twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars, 24 May 2000 
(P.50a, 51a, 53a, 54a, 55a).   Uncirculated, the last illustrated.  
(5)  

 $220 
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 part

2187 
  Bermuda,   Bermuda Monetary Authority, two, fi ve, ten, 
twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars (P.57-62).   Uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $180 

    

 2188* 
  Burma,   Government of India, George VI, Military 
Administration, one rupee (1945 - old date 1940) D/4 
804417 (P.25b).   Minor toning, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2189 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, two dollars, issue of 1935 (P.40).   
Some staining and pencilled number at right, otherwise 
nearly fi ne and scarce.   

 $90 

    

 2190* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, five dollars, issue of 1935, 
A785968 (P.42).   Fine and scarce.   

 $120 

    

 2191* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, ten dollars, issue of 1935, 
A980598 (P.44).   Nearly fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

    

 

 part

2192* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, Elizabeth II, one dollar (1961-
72) (P.74b), another (1972-3) (P.75c); two dollars (1972-3) 
(P.76c); fi ve dollars (1955-61) (P.77a), another (1961-72) 
(P.77b); ten dollars (1961-71) (P.79b); twenty dollars (1961-
70) (P.80b); fi fty dollars (1961-72) (P.81b); one hundred 
dollars (1961-72) (P.82b).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, 
the last two illustrated.  (9)  

 $450 

   2193 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1967 (2) 
and 1973 (P.84a, b, 85c) (3); two dollars, 1974 and 1986 (2) 
(P.86a, 94b, c) (3); twenty dollars, 1969, 1979, 1991, 2004, 
2012 (P.89a, 93c, 97b, 103h, New) (5).   Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

    

lot 2194  part
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2194* 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth 
II, 1971, one dollar (P.1a, b) (2); fi ve dollars (P.2a); ten dollars 
(P.3a)[illustrated]; twenty fi ve dollars (P.4a).   The fi rst four 
uncirculated, the last fi ne, all scarce.  (5)  

 $500 

    

 

 part

2195* 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth 
II, 1974 Currency Law, one dollar (P.5a, b, c, d, e, f) (6); fi ve 
dollars (P.6a); ten dollars (P.7a); twenty fi ve dollars (P.8a); 
forty dollars (P.9a); fi fty dollars (P.10a) and one hundred 
dollars (P.11a).   Uncirculated and most scarce, the last fi ve 
illustrated.  (12)  

 $1,350 

    

  

2196* 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth 
II, 1991 issue, five dollars (P.12a); ten dollars (P.13a); 
twenty fi ve dollars (P.14a) and one hundred dollars (P.15a).   
Uncirculated and scarce.  (4)  

 $350 

    

 part

2197 *
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Currency Board, 
Elizabeth II, one fi ve and ten dollars 1996 series; one dollar 
commemorative, 500th Anniversary of Discovery 1503-2003 
(P.16a, 17, 18a, 30a).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $140 
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 part

2198* 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth 
II, 1996 issue, one dollar (P.16a, b) (2); fi ve dollars (P.17a); ten 
dollars (P.18a); twenty fi ve dollars (P.19a) and one hundred 
dollars (P.20a).   Uncirculated, the last two illustrated.  (6)  

 $320 

   2199 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, 1998 issue, one dollar (P.21a, b) (2); fi ve dollars 
(P.22a); ten dollars (P.23a); twenty fi ve dollars (P.24a) and 
one hundred dollars (P.25a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $280 

   2200 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, 2001 issue, one dollar (P.36a, b, c) (3); fi ve 
dollars (P.27a); ten dollars (P.28a) and fi fty dollars (P.29a).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $170 

   2201 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, 2003 issue, one dollar (P.30a); twenty fi ve dollars 
(P.31a) and fi fty dollars (P.32a, b) (2).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

   2202 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, 2005 - 2006 issue, one dollar (P.33a, b, c, 
d) (4); fi ve dollars (P.34a, b) (2); ten dollars (P.35a, b) (2) 
twenty fi ve dollars (P.36a) and one hundred dollars (P.37a).   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 

    

lot 2203  part

2203* 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, 2010 issue, same numbered set of one dollar, 
fi ve dollars, ten dollars, twenty fi ve dollars, fi fty dollars and 
one hundred dollars (P.38a - 43a), all numbered D/1 002107.   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $250 

   2204 
   Ceylon,   The Government of Ceylon, George VI, ten cents, 
1st February 1942 and 23rd December 1943 (P.43a, b); 
twenty fi ve cents, 1st February 1942 and 1st December 1949 
(P.44a, b); fi fty cents, 1st February 1942 and 1st June 1948 
(2) (P.45a) (3); Central Bank of Ceylon, ten rupees, 20th 
January 1951 (P.48).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $90         

    

 2205* 
  China,   Imperial Chinese Railways, ten dollars, January 
2nd, 1899, proof on card or unissued remainder (P.A61r).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $6,000 

    

lot 2306 part
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 2206 
  China,   The American Oriental Banking Corporation, 
Shanghai, 16.9.1919, fi ve and ten dollar specimen notes, 
holed to cancel, all Return to Dept stamped Mar 5 1920 
and May 4 1920 (P.S97, S.98). Virtually uncirculated and 
rare.   (2)   

 $3,000 

 Ex American Bank Note Co Archive. 

    

 

 2207* 
  China,   The Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, 
Tientsin, fi ve dollars, unsigned, wide left margin proof or 
unissued remainder (1920s) (P.S208).   Good extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $4,000 

    

 

 2208* 
  China,   The Chartered Bank of India, Australia and China, 
Tientsin, fi ve Hong Kong taels (1900s) unsigned, wide 
left margin proof or unissued remainder (P.S221).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $4,000       

       2209 
  China,   Hell banknotes, one hundred million yuan (approx 
1,300) featuring Jade Emperor, eight immortals and 
auspicious offerings; one hundred yuan (approx 140) 
featuring Jade Emperor and fl oral crest; fi ve thousand yuan 
(1) featuring Jade Emperor and his signature, Yu Wang, 
and also signature of Yen Loo, King of Hell.   The last with 
small edge tear, some with water damage, otherwise mostly 
uncirculated in bundles as purchased.  (approx 1,441)  

 $50 

   2210 
  Cook Islands,   Government of the Cook Islands, three dollars, 
undated (1987) AAR 002572 and (1992) AAA 000921 (P.3a, 
7a).   In individual presentation folders, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   2211 
  Cook Islands,   Government of the Cook Islands, 1987 issue, 
three dollars (P.3a), ten dollars (P.4a) and twenty dollars 
(P.5a, b) (2); 1992 issue, three dollars (P.6, 7a) (2), ten 
dollars (P.8a), twenty dollars (P.9a) and fi fty dollars (P.10a).   
Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

   2212 
  Cook Islands,   Government of the Cook Islands, three dollars, 
undated (1992) uncut blocks of four, BBB 042170, 670, 
043170, 670 and BBB 042141, 641, 043141, 641 (P.7).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 
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 2213* 
  Denmark,   Danmarks Nationalbank, fi ve kroner, 1949 (P.35f) 
DA 345678.   Crisp, fresh very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2214 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Currency Authority, 
Elizabeth II, one dollar (P.13a) (9); Gibraltar, Government 
of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound, 10th November 1983, 
consecutive pair and 4th August 1988, consecutive pair and 
single (P.20c[2], e[3]) (5); Guernsey, The States of Guernsey, 
Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 1996 issue (P.56a, b) (2).   Fine - 
uncirculated, the last seven uncirculated.  (16)  

 $110 

   2215 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Currency Authority, 
Elizabeth II, one dollar, undated (1965) (P.13d, j) (2); fi ve 
dollars, undated (1965) (P.14g); East Caribbean Central 
Bank, one dollar, undated (1988) (P.17u); five dollars, 
undated (1987) (P.18a); 2000 issue, fi ve dollars and ten 
dollars (P.37m, 38m); also East Africa, East African Currency 
Board, ten shillings, undated (1958-60) (P.38) and fi ve 
shillings, undated (1961-63) (P.41).   Fine - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

    

 part

2216* 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Central Bank, 
Elizabeth II, 2003 issue, fi ve dollars (P.42v); ten dollars 
(P.43v); twenty dollars (P.44m); fifty dollars (P.45m).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

    

 part

2217 *
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Central Bank, 
Elizabeth II, 2008 issue, fi ve dollars (P.47a); ten dollars (P.48); 
twenty dollars (P.49); fi fty dollars (P.50); one hundred dollars 
(P.51).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $140 

   2218 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Central Bank, 
Elizabeth II, 2012 issue, ten dollars (P.52); twenty dollars 
(P.53); fifty dollars (P.54); one hundred dollars (P.55).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $140 

   2219
   Ethiopia,   National Bank of Ethiopia, one hundred birr, 
2003 (2011) (P.52e) BS8272201/26 twenty six consecutive.   
Centrebend, crisp uncirculated.  (26)  

 $300 

    

 part

2220* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 14th June 1983 (P.12a); one pound, 
1st October 1984 (P.13a); ten pounds, 1st September 1986 
(P.14a); twenty pounds, 1st October 1984 (P.15a); fi fty 
pounds, 1st July 1990 (P.16a); fi ve pounds 14th June 2005 
(P.17a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $360 

   2221 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st July 
1950, B/6 27,597 and 1st June 1951, B/7 119,104 (P.37j, 
k); ten shillings, 1st July 1950, B/4 111,716 (P.38j).   Fine 
- good fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 



223

    

 2222* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st June 
1951, B/9 185,793 (P.37k).   Cleaned and fl attened of folds, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and an attractive note.   

 $70 

    

 2223* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st March 
1938, B/2 13,022 (P.39b).   Fine.   

 $80 

   2224 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, one shilling, 1st January 
1942, remainder six note sheet, without serial (P.48r2).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   2225 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st January 
1967, C/23 101739 (P.53i); Reserve Bank of Fiji, replacement 
notes, fi ve dollars (2), ZA 002957, ZA 009713 and twenty 
dollars, ZA 012950 (P.110r, 112r).   The fi rst very fi ne the 
others very good.  (4)  

 $50 

   2226 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one dollar, undated 
(1968) A/2 975939, 975942, 975964, 975969 (P.59a); fi ve 
dollars, A/1 006768 (P.61a).   Nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

   2227 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fi fty cents (2) and one 
dollar (2), including replacement note Z/1 051960 (VF) 
(P.64b, 65b, 65br).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $60 

   2228 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar (1974) (P.71), another (1980) (P.76a), another (1983) 
(P.81a); Reserve Bank of Fiji, one dollar (1987) (P.86a), two 
dollars (1987) (P.87a) and twenty dollars (1988) (P.88a).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $90 

   2229 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, undated 
(1974) issues, one dollar B/4 212005, two dollars B/3 
911234, fi ve dollars A/5 519720 (P.71b, 72c, 73c).   The 
fi rst uncirculated, the other two with centre fold, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $70 

   2230 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, undated 
(1974) issues, two dollars A/8 421167, fi ve dollars A/3 
441052 (P.72b, 73b).   Centre fold, the fi rst with some faint 
toning, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

    

 2231* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 
undated (1974) A/3 659521 (P.74b).   Light spot of toning, 
otherwise virtually uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 2232* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, twenty 
dollars, undated (1974) A/1 923211 (P.75b).   Spot of toning 
on back top edge, some faint creasing, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $180 

   2233 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II (1983-6), 
twenty dollars (12); ten dollars (1), (P.84a, 85a); Reserve 
Bank of Fiji, (1987-8), twenty dollars (12), two dollars (9, 
including a run of three), one dollar (6, including sequence 
pair), (P.86a, 87a, 88a), total Fiji FV $514.   Very good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (40)  

 $350 

   2234 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one dollar (1993) 
(P.86a); fi ve dollars (1992) (P.93a); ten dollars (1996) (P.98b); 
twenty dollars (1996) (P.99b); fi fty dollars (1996) (P.100a); 
fi ve dollars, (1998) (P.101b).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 
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   2235 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two dollars, 
undated (1996) A205428/37 ten consecutive notes (P.96a).   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 

    

part

 2236 *
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, 1996 series, ten dollars 
(P.98b), twenty dollars (P.99b) and fi fty dollars (P.100a).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 

   2237 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, 2002 series, two 
dollars (P.104a); fi ve dollars (P.105b); ten dollars (P.106a); 
twenty dollars (P.107Ah) and fifty dollars (P.108a).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

    

 

 part

2238 *
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, 2007 series, two 
dollars (P.109a); fi ve dollars (P.110a); ten dollars (P.111a); 
twenty dollars (P.112a); fifty dollars (P.113a) and one 
hundred dollars (P.114a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $170 

   2239 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars, fi fty 
and one hundred, ND (2007) (P.112a [6], 113a [2], 114a 
[2]).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $250 

    

 2240* 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one hundred dollars 
replacement note, undated (2007) ZA 008844. (P.114r).   
Nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $250 

   2241 
  France,   Banque de France, ten francs, 31-5-1927 (P.73d); 
twenty francs, 1981 (P.151); fi fty francs, 19-11-1927, 5-
12-1935, 1983 (P.77a, 81, 152b); fi ve hundred francs, 17 
August 1939, 9-4-1942, 4-3-1954 (P.88c, 95b, 133a) and 
one thousand francs, 7-4-1955 (P.134a).   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

    

 2242* 
  French Pacifi c Territories,   French Administration, Institut 
D'Emission D'Outre-Mer (1985-1996) ten thousand francs, 
B.002 220440 (P.4b).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2243 
  Germany,   Colonial notgeld, Kaiser Wilhelm Island, seventy 
fi ve pfennig, 31 March 1922; German New Guinea, seventy 
fi ve pfennig, April 1922.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

    

lot 2244 part
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 part

2244* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, 4th August 1988 (P.20e); fi ve pounds, 4th August 
1988 (P.21b); ten pounds, 21st October 1986 (P.22b); 
twenty pounds, 1st July 1986 (P.23c) and fi fty pounds, 27th 
November 1986 (P.24).   Uncirculated and scarce.  (5)  

 $450 

    

 part

2245* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, issue of 1st 
July 1995, fi ve pounds (P.25a); ten pounds (P.26a); twenty 
pounds (P.27a) and fi fty pounds (P.28a).   Uncirculated and 
scarce.  (4)  

 $400 

    

 part

2246 *
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 
2000 Millennium issue (P.29); ten pounds, 10th September 
2002 (P.30); twenty pounds, 4th August 2004 (P.31a).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 part

2247* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, 1st 
December 2006 issue, ten pounds (P.32a); twenty pounds 
(P.33a) and fi fty pounds (P.34a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $260 

    

 part

2248* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, 1st January 
2010 and 1st January 2011 issues, fi ve pounds (P.35); ten 
pounds (P.36); twenty pounds (P.37); fi fty pounds (P.38) and 
one hundred pounds (P.39).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $450 

   2249 
  Great Britain,   treasury note, one pound, N.K.Warren Fisher 
(1919) X1/35 No. 744237 (P.359a).   Split in top margin at 
centre fold, two staple holes top left, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $40 

   2250 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound, K.O.Peppiatt 
(1948-49), A 58B 517171/2 consecutive pair (P.369a).   Three 
folds, otherwise nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   2251 
  Great Britain,   professionally framed collection of pre-decimal 
currency 1953-1971, features L.K.O'Brien five pounds 
(P.371), one pound (P374a), ten shillings (P.373a), and mixed 
date coins from farthing to crown.   Some coins have slipped 
from their mounting holes in the frame, otherwise very fi ne 
- uncirculated.   

 $50 

   2252 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings, 1966-1970 
series, J.S.Fforde, D26N 769092/4 consecutive trio (P.373c).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 
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   2253 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, ten shillings 
P.373c); one pound (P.374g); fi ve pounds (P.375c) and ten 
pounds (P.376a).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   2254 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound, 1970-77, 1981-
84 (4) (P.374g, 377b [4]) (5); fi ve pounds, 1980-87 (P.378c) 
(2); ten pounds, 1984-86 (P.379c); twenty pounds, 1981-84 
(P.380c).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   2255 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, J.S.Fforde (1966-70), fi ve 
pounds, T68 162960 (P.375b); J.B.Page (1970-77), one 
pound, HZ17 652308/9 consecutive pair (P.374g) (2).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

    

 part

2256* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, one pound 
(P.377b); fi ve pounds (P.378f); ten pounds (P.379a); twenty 
pounds (P.380b) and fi fty pounds (P.381a).   Uncirculated, 
the last illustrated.  (5)  

 $380 

   2257 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, presentation folder set of 
Series D ten pounds, issued February 1975, KR30 722805 
and fi fty pounds, issued March 1981, E30 722805, both 
G.E.A.Kentfi eld signatures (P.379f, 381c).   In folder of issue 
with certifi cate number 205, uncirculated.   

 $300 

   2258 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds 
(P.382c); ten pounds (P.383a) and twenty pounds (P.384b).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   2259 
  Great Britain,   Elizabeth II, Special Commemorative Issue, 
1992, includes silver proof ten pence and ten new pence 
(S.PSS04) and new commemorative ten pounds banknote 
with fi rst prefi x, A01 002583 (P.383).   In plush presentation 
case with certificate 0117 of only 1,000 sets issued, 
uncirculated - FDC.   

 $150 

    

 part

2260* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, ten pounds 
(P.386a); twenty pounds (P.387a) and fi fty pounds (P.388c).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

    

 part

2261 *
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, ten pounds 
(P.389d); twenty pounds (P.390a); fi ve pounds (P.391d); 
twenty pounds (P.392a) and fifty pounds (P.393b).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $190 

    

 2262* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, twenty pounds 
error note (1999 - 2003), signature M.Lowther, DA01 
939915, missing right hand serial number (P.390a).   A 3mm 
tear in top margin, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 
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 part

2263* 
  Guernsey,   The States of Guernsey, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds 
(1986) (P.56b); ten pounds (1995) (P.57a); twenty pounds 
(1996) (P.58a); fi fty pounds (1994) (P.59); fi ve pounds (2000) 
(P.60); twenty pounds (2012) (P.61).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $270 

   2264 
  Hong Kong,   The Chartered Bank, fi ve dollars, undated 
(1967) S/F 5312896 (P.69), fi ve hundred dollars, 1st January 
1977, Z/Q 345537 (P.72d); The Hongkong and Shanghai 
Banking Corporation, fifty dollars, 31st March 1980, 
185011 Z (P.184f).   The fi rst nearly very fi ne, the rest very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $170 

    

 2265* 
  Hong Kong,   The Chartered Bank, fi ve hundred dollars, 1st 
January 1977, Z/Q 345511 (P.72d).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2266 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one dollar, 1st July 1913 (P.155b) No.1662115.   
Edge splits on centre fold, one small spot of foxing at edge, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $60     

   2267 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, fi ve dollars 31st October 1973; 31st March 
1975; 31st October 1972 and Chartered Bank, fi ve dollars 
(2) (P.181f, e; 73a).   Last three very good, others extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

   2268 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 21st May 1959, 12th February 
1960, 1st September 1963, 1st July 1967 and 31st March 
1978 (2) (P.182a [2], b, e, f[2]) (6); China, The Farmers 
Bank of China, fi ve yuan, 1935 (P.458a); Taiwan, Bank of 
Taiwan, one and ten yuan, 1946 (P.1935, 1937).   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (9)  

 $60 

   2269 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 31st March 1977, No PZ 
456856/62, 68, 72, 75/93 (P.182h).   Three with centre folds, 
otherwise crisp uncirculated.  (28)  

 $250 

   2270 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, Hong Kong, 31st March 1979 
(P.182h).   Uncirculated.  (35)  

 $150 

   2271 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 31st March 1983, H/59 556805/33 
(P.182j) twenty nine consecutive notes.   Two with centre folds, 
otherwise crisp uncirculated.  (29)  

 $250 

   2272 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one hundred dollars, Hong Kong, 1st January 
1985 (P.194a).   Uncirculated.  (29)  

 $450 

    

 2273* 
  Hong Kong,   Mercantile Bank Limited, one hundred dollars, 
16th April 1970, No. A497352 (P.244d; Ma.M17).   Three 
vertical folds, fl attened, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350   

   2274 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, George VI, one 
dollar, undated (1936 and 1940-41) (P.312, 316); The Hong 
Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, ten dollars, 31st 
July 1967 (P.182e), fi fty and one hundred dollars, 1st January 
1994 (P.202a, 203a); Bank of China, twenty dollars, 1st May 
1994 (P.329a).   Fine - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 



228

   2275 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, one cent, fi ve cents, 
ten cents, undated (1941) (P.313A, 314, 315a) (3), (1945) 
(P.321, 322, 323) (3), (1971-81) (P.325b) (2), (1961-65) 
(P.326, 327) (2); one dollar, (1936), 9.4.1949, 1.7.1959 
(P.312, 324a, 324Ab) (3); Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one dollar, 1.6.1935 (P.172c) written in ink in 
watermark area in Chinese characters is Hong Kong (four 
times) on front and one dollar (4 times) on the back; fi ve 
dollars, 31.10.1973 (P.181).   Fine - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $70 

   2276 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, 
one dollar, 1st July 1959 (P.324Ab); one cent, fi ve cents 
and ten cents, undated (1961-71) (P.325a, 326, 327); also 
Malaya and British Borneo, one dollar (P.1a).   The fi rst four 
uncirculated, the last good fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

    

 2277* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, one rupee, 1935 
(issued 1940), signature J.W.Kelly, E/98 370672 (P.14b; 
Jhun.2.1A).   Small tone spot bottom margin, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2278* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, fi ve rupees (1928-35), 
signature J.W.Kelly (1935), T/62 648080 (P.15b; Jhun.5.2).   
Staple holes at left, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 2279* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated, 
signature J.W.Kelly, S/22 976825 (P.16b; Jhun.8.2).   Staple 
hole at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 2280* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated, 
signature J.W.Kelly, P/2 863035 (P.16b; Jhun.8.2).   Staple 
hole at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 2281* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, fi ve rupees, undated (1937) 
(P.18a) G/41 595296/7 consecutive pair.   The usual staple 
holes at left edge, smudge and tone marks at top right corner, 
centre fold, otherwise fresh uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 
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 2282* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(issued 1943), signature C.D.Deshmukh, K89 880214/6 
consecutive trio (P.18b; Jhun.3.2).   Staple holes at left, 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

    

 2283* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(issued 1944), signature Deshmukh, N/94 413832 (P.18b; 
Jhun.3.2).   Staple holes at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

    

 2284* 
  India,   The Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one hundred 
rupees, signature C.D.Deshmukh, undated (issued 1943), 
Bombay, B/4 742958, watermark profile head (P.20b; 
Jhun.7.2A).   Two staple holes and spindle hole at left, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 2285* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, signature 
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (issued 1944), F/48 082441 (P.24; 
Jhun.6.1).   Staple holes at left, uneven left margin, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 2286* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, signature B.Rama 
Rau (1950), C/80 716952 (P.37a; Jhun.4.1.2).   Staple holes 
at left, uneven top edge, fl at, very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 part

2287* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, undated issue 
(1962-67), P.C.Bhattacharyya, U/8 730118 (underprint A) 
H/18 634162/3 consecutive pair, P/50 648130 (underprint B) 
(P.cf39, Jun.4.4.1B).   Staple holes at left, nearly uncirculated, 
the pair illustrated.  (4)  

 $100 
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 2288* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, Second Series, one thousand 
rupees, undated (1975) (P.65a) A/3 099608/9 consecutive 
pair.   The usual staple holes at left edge, creasing at left side 
and centre fold, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,000 

    

 2289* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, one thousand rupees, (1975), 
Bombay, N.C.Sengupta signature, A/3 099612/3 consecutive 
pair (P.65a; Jhun.9.4.1).   Staple holes at left, good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   2290 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, fi ve rupees, 2010, two bank 
bundles of one hundred notes with bundle wrappers for 
BRBNMPL - Mysore, 72B 042201/300 with red wrapper 
and 77B 311701 with black wrapper (P.-).   The end note of 
the fi rst bundle with small stain spot at back edge, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (200)  

 $50 

 BRBNMPL stands for Bharatiya Reserve Bank Note Mudran Private Limited. 
The company manages two offi cial note printing presses, one at Mysore in 
Karnataka and the other at Salboni in West Bengal. 

    

 2291* 
  India,   Persian Gulf, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees (1959), 
signature H.V.R.Iengar, Z/4 938277 'A' (P.R3; Jhun.12.3.1).   
Staple holes at left, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

   

lot 2292 part
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2292* 
  India,   The Henry Archer Collection of designs for Indian 
and Hyderabad banknotes, 1928 - 1952, consisting of 
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, black and white, uniface 
photographs of proofs (14) for, one, two, two rupees 
eight annas, fi ve, ten, one hundred (two types), and one 
thousand rupees, plus various vignettes and photos of 
George VI, animals, dhows, the Ashoka Column, hand 
drawn sketches and memos (31); Hyderabad, uniface black 
and white photographs of proofs (12) for one, fi ve, ten, 
and one hundred rupees, plus photos of vignettes, memos 
(5), also black and white photographs of the pages from 
the inauguration ceremony brochure for the opening of the 
currency note press in 1928 (6).   Most photos of proofs show 
signs of being removed from a book or album, several small 
repairs, nearly all the other vignettes, photos and other items 
show no faults, mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (68)  

 $4,000 

lot 2292 part

 Ex William L.S. Barrett in 1985 (the second portion of the Archer Archive 
which was sold in two auctions in the UK, the fi rst portion went from Barrett 
to the British Museum in 1984).

Henry Archer was a designer, artist and engraver at India's Currency Note 
Press (CNP) Nasik (Road) from 1928 to 1952. During this period he prepared 
preliminary sketches, essays, proofs and fi nal designs for many of India's 
(and Hyderabad's) banknotes up to independence.

The collection contains sixty-eight items. Forty-fi ve from The Reserve Bank 
of India, seventeen from Hyderabad and six items relating to the Currency 
Note Press. The Reserve Bank of India section contains fourteen George 
VI, black and white uniface photographs of proofs, from one rupee to one 
thousand rupees. The Hyderabad section contains twelve black and white 
uniface photographs of proofs from one rupee to one hundred rupees. 
The collection also contains several hand drawn preliminary sketches, 
handwritten memos, eight actual size and enlarged photographic portraits 
of George VI and thirteen design vignettes from various notes, of animals, 
dhows and the Ashoka Column.

The highlights include proposed front and back designs for a George VI 
two rupees eight annas and a one hundred rupees, with facing portrait of 
George VI and two elephants in the central vignette on the back (see Jhun. 
type 10.2, page 169 and type 10.3, page 170). The Hyderabad notes include 
front and back designs for a one rupee with signature of Mehdi Yar Jung 
(Jhun.2.1 - previously only reported), the back of the large size fi ve rupees 
type which was never issued (Jhun.7.1R) plus a number of partly fi nished 
ten and one hundred rupees.

The earliest item in the collection is a large hand drawn preliminary pencil 
sketch of the front and back of a design for a one? rupee with considerable 
additional information regarding size, number of sheets and number of 
notes. Both one rupee and two rupees eight annas are mentioned. Also a 
preliminary sketch for a one rupee made in 1935 (both signed by Archer 
at a later date). The latest are two different enlarged copies of the stylised 
Ashoka Pillar (Column) used for the Republic issues.

The following fourteen items are all Reserve Bank of India, George VI, black 
and white uniface photographs of printed proofs:

1-2 Two Rupees, portrait of George VI, facing left, J.B. Taylor signature. 
CNP Specimen logo at left. Front and back as fi nal design for issued note 
(P.17a; Jhun.2.1).

3-4 Two rupees eight annas, portrait of George VI, facing left, CNP Specimen 
logo at left and J.B. Taylor signature. Eleven lines of Indian script on back. 
Proposed design, never issued (P.-; Jhun.10.2).

5-6 Five rupees, portrait of George VI facing, C.D. Deshmukh signature, 
front and back as fi nal design for issued note (P.23; Jhun.4).

7 Ten rupees, back only with sailing dhow in centre as fi nal design for issued 
note (P.24; Jhun.6.1R).

8-9 One hundred rupees, portrait of George VI facing left, CNP Specimen 
logo at left, J.B. Taylor signature, Calcutta top centre. Back with tiger in 
centre. Front and back as fi nal design for issued note.

10-11 One hundred rupees, George VI facing portrait, C.D. Deshmukh 
signature. Back, two elephants in centre. These proposed designs were not 
issued (P.-; Jhun.10.3O, 10.3R) although a similar back design of the two 
elephants was used at a later stage on a Republic one hundred rupees (P.41; 
Jhun.7.1). The basic front design was also used with some changes (portrait of 
George VI replaced by Ashoka Pillar), some different titles and signature.  

12 One thousand rupees, back with view of mountains. Back as fi nal design 
for issued note (P.21; Jhun.8.1BR).

notes continue next page
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13-14 One rupee, George VI, front and back uniface hand coloured essays, 
C.E. Jones signature. S. No. N/99 000000. Proposed colours have been 
hand written in the top and bottom margins on the front. The watermark 
of the King has been outlined by a series of dots - see (Jhun.10.1O, 10.1R) 
for a similar piece.

Other items include a large pencil sketch of the proposed layout for the 
George V 1935 rupee? or two rupees eight annas. The sketch shows front 
and back of a rough design S. No. Y/20 000000, surrounded by other small 
geometric designs and information relating to size (3-7/8" x 2-1/8") numbers 
to be printed (Rs.1/-, Rs.2/8), paper (numbers per sheet; numbers of sheets), 
numbers to be printed daily. Signed by Archer lower right at a later date. 
Both designs show two circles (left and right for the King's portrait and the 
watermark) with a crowned GRI cypher in the centre and serial number 
below on one design.

Another pencil sketch (265mm x 200mm) by Archer shows Two Indian 
Buck. The title to this sketch is 'Back of Rs 5'. At a later date, Archer has 
added the words 'In 1936/7 I made this pencil sketch at the London Zoo. 
When designing the Rs.5 in India I put these Indian Buck on the reverse, 
signed by Archer lower right. There is also a black and white photograph 
of the completed vignette. See (P.23; Jhun.4.2R) for the fi nal design on the 
fi ve rupees.

One of the memos addressed to the engraver(s) Archer and H.W. Barr, dated 
10/9/34 is entitled 'Note Designs for Reserve Bank'. It stated 'Although not 
defi nitely settled that Reserve Bank will have their notes printed here, it is 
highly probable that they will, and that the C.N.P. will remain a Govt. of 
India concern acting in a close liaison with the bank. It is unlikely that the 
bank will employ an outsider to design their notes and we must therefore 
be prepared to produce designs at short notice.....' The memo goes on to 
state that the King's head would appear on the notes and that they should 
provide preliminary designs for 5, 10, 100, 1000 and 10,000 rupees during 
the next six months.

As an artist, engraver and designer, Archer was also involved in designing 
notes for Hyderabad, Ceylon, Nepal, Gulf Rupees, (Indian charity notes), 
probably Pakistan, Burma and the fi rst post independence Indian issues.  

HYDERABAD

Archer was involved in designing the Hyderabad notes produced at Nasik. 
The collection contains twelve black and white uniface photographs of 
proofs as follows:

1-2 One rupee, uniface front and back. With signature of Mehdi Yar Jung 
(1939). Type as (P.S271; Jhun.2.1). A note written by Archer at a later date 
states 'I made a memo then that the (this) Re1 (one rupee) was not issued, 
thus making this note extremely rare'. Jhunjhunwalla states that it has been 
reported but not confi rmed (page 294).

3 Five rupees (small size), front design (no under print) with signature of 
Fakhr Yar Jung (1936-1938 and 1940-41) with CNP Specimen logo top 
right.  

4 Five rupees, front design (under print). These two notes make up the fi nal 
front design as (PS.273; Jhun.6.1).

5 Five rupees (large size), back type with design of fi ve one rupee coins but 
no under print (similar to Jhun.7.1R).

6 Ten rupees, front design (no under print or tint) signature of Fakhr Yar 
Jung (1936-1938 and 1940-41) with CNP Specimen logo top right.

7 Ten rupees, front design (under print). These two notes make up the fi nal 
front design as (P.S274; Jhun.9.1AO).

8 Ten rupees, front design, signature of Liaquat Jung (1945-1947), with 
CNP Specimen logo top right.

9 Ten rupees, back design. These two notes make up the fi nal design as 
(P.S274; Jhun 9.4).

10 One hundred rupees, front design (no under print), signature of Fakhr Yar 
Jung (1936-1938 and 1940-1941) with CNP Specimen logo to right.

11 One hundred rupees, front design (under print).

12 One hundred rupees, back design. These three notes (10, 11, 12) make 
up the fi nal designs as (P.S275; Jhun.11.1).

Also in the Hyderabad collection is a hand written memo asking Archer to 
'Pl(ease) come over and see me in CNP (Currency Note Printing) Offi ce re 
Hyderabad notes. 11.15am', initialled (and dated) ??/6/36. Another memo 
(reduced photograph) states 'Please bring up to my S.P.I. offi ce the proof of 
the Rs.10/- (ten rupees) Hyderabad note'. Initialled 4/6/5 (4-6-1935). On 
a black and white photograph of the Hyderabad coat of arms, Archer has 
written (later in life) 'Stylised coat of arms by (signed T.I. Archer)'.

In his old age, Archer wrote on small pieces of paper, additional descriptions 
and information about some of the items in the collection. These have been 
kept with the collection. A small photograph of a drawing (self portrait?) 
of a smiling Archer is included in the collection. He has added the words 
'1928-1952/T.I. Archer/Designer' in three lines. Jhunjhunwalla refers to 
him as Henry Archer (page 168) although many of the memos etc appear 
to have the initials 'T.I. Archer'. The collection also contains a set of three 
charity notes (Kadi) with the portrait of Gandhi at right. All are signed 'Mr 
T.I. Archer' at lower left.

There are also black and white photographs of the cover and the next two 
pages of the special 'Inauguration Ceremony' brochure for the opening of 
the currency press on 14th April 1928. Also photographs of the special ten 
rupees specimen note that was included in the brochure.

Referring to the starting of the note printing press by Sir Nath Mitra, Archer 
states the banknote sheets 'were cut and given to guests - about 200 sheets'. 
On the photograph of the ten rupee he has written 'existing design from de 
la Rues from London 1928' There is also a photo (damaged) of Sir George 
Willis, the former Master, India Security Press.

Some of the uniface banknote proof designs have the word 'top' written in 
pencil on the back. Most of them show signs on the back of being removed 
from a book or photo album. The front of the two rupees has three letters 
written in blue crayon? and a small hole has been repaired. The front of 
the 100 rupees has a vertical tear on the right margin which has also been 
repaired on the back with tape. The front top left corner of the one rupee 
is missing due to its removal from a book. The back has been repaired with 
tape on the left margin. Most of the Hyderabad photos of proofs also show 
signs on the back of being removed from a book or album. 

   2293 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, shipwreck recovered unprinted 
banknote paper sheets with watermark by Portals in England, 
one with watermark of crowned bust of George VI, two 
fi gure fi ves, and Reserve/Bank/of/India in centre, fi ve across 
and ten down, the other has watermark of crowned bust 
of George VI and Ten Rupees/Reserve Bank/of/India/Ten 
Rupees in centre, fi ve across and eight down.   Some paper 
loss around edges, surprisingly little water staining, as 
recovered.  (2 sheets)  

 $200 

 The SS Breda was a Dutch cargo ship that was sunk in Scottish waters during 
WWII. Part of the cargo was watermarked banknote paper to be used for 
the printing of British Indian banknotes. Because of wartime secrecy, the 
banknote paper was not listed on the ship's manifest so it was about fi fty 
years later before they were discovered. The majority of the recovered sheets 
were auctioned in London in 1993. 

   2294 
  Indonesia,   Republik Indonesia, one rupiah, 1954 (P.72) (3), 
one rupiah, and two and a half rupiah, 1961 (P.78 [48], 
79 [10]) (58); Bank Indonesia, twenty fi ve rupiah, and one 
thousand rupiah, 1958 (P.57 [30], 61) (31), fi ve rupiah, 
1959 (P.65) (33), ten rupiah, 1963 (P.89), twenty fi ve rupiah, 
and one hundred rupiah, 1964 (P.95 [35], 108a) (36), two 
and a half rupiah, and fi fty rupiah, 1968 (P.103a [2], 107a 
[2]) (4).   Many consecutive runs, some very fi ne but mostly 
uncirculated.  (166)  

 $70 

   2295 
  Indonesia,   Irian Barat, Bank of Indonesia, ten rupiah, 1960 
(P.R4).   Some foxing, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $70 

   2296 
  Indonesia,   Bank Indonesia, fi fty rupiah, 1964 (P.96) (100) 
JAV 025002/73, 77/93, 97/107.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $50 

   2297 
  Indonesia,   Bank Indonesia, fi fty rupiah, 1964 (P.96) JAV 
025210/25, 231/314, LBP 008783/4, 787/8, 793/6 all 
consecutive runs.   Uncirculated.  (108)  

 $50 
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   2298 
  Indonesia,   Bank Indonesia, twenty thousand rupiah, 1995 
(P.135a) includes one bank wrapped bundle of one hundred 
and other loose notes.   Fine - very fi ne.  (162)  

 $300 

   2299 
  Iran,   Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1317, overprinted 
on back with purple date stamp AH1320 (1941) (P.36Ad).   
Good fi ne/fi ne.   

 $100 

   2300 
  Iran,   Bank Markazi Iran, twenty rials (1953) (P.60), another 
(1954) (P.65); one hundred rials (1963) (P.77) and fi ve 
hundred rials (1981) (P.128).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

   2301 
  Iran,   Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, two thousand 
rials (P.141j).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $30 

   2302 
  Iran,   Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran, ten 
thousand rials, undated (1992 -) (11) (P.146c [2] consecutive 
pair, P.146f [9] includes four consecutive pairs); twenty 
thousand rials, undated (2004-5) (P.147) (6) all consecutive.   
Uncirculated.  (17)  

 $120 

   2303 
  Iraq,   Central Bank of Iraq, twenty fi ve dinars, (1986), 
portrait of S.Hussein on front, (P.73).   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (100)  

 $80 

    

 2304* 
  Ireland,   Bank of Ireland, one pound, 24 Nov. 1909, Dublin, 
uniface red and black on white, number G/95 50490, 
Hibernias and Medusa Heads type, printed signature of 
W(illiam) H(aughton) Baskin, (P.74 unlisted date, Blake and 
Callaway BA 65a unlisted date but of this type).   Very fi ne 
and extremely rare, an unlisted date.   

 $600 

 This note with the prefi x G/95 has no link to the Blake & Callaway listing BA 
65a which commences with H/18. The G series is only known for G/14 for 
the BA 54 type. That is this note comes between the two listed numbers. 

   2305 
  Ireland,   Central Bank of Ireland, one pound, 1982-87 
(P.70c), fi ve pounds, 1982-87 (P.71c), ten pounds, 1978-81 
(P.72a), twenty pounds, 1983-86 (P.73b).   The fi ve pounds 
with ink smudge on back, otherwise very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   2306 
  Ireland,   Northern Ireland, Ulster Bank Limited, C.McCarthy, 
25th November 2006, five pounds, GB119346/50 five 
consecutive (P.339) George Best commemorative issue in 
commemorative folder.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

    

 part

2307* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, one pound 
(1972) (P.29a); fi fty new pence (1979) (P.33a); one pound 
(1979) (P.34a); one pound (1983) (P.38a) and fi fty pounds 
(1983) (P.39).   Uncirculated, the last illustrated.  (5)  

 $190 

    

 part

2308 *
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, one 
pound (2009) (P.40c); fi ve pounds, undated (P.41b); ten 
pounds (2011) (P.44) and twenty pounds (2007) (P.45).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 

    

 2309* 
  Italy,   Banca d'Italia, fi ve hundred lire, 31 March 1943, T8 
084344 (P.69).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 


